

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EFREN AGUIRRE, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

ELKO COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE,

Respondent,
_____ /

Supreme Court No. 82445

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Fourth Judicial District
Court, Department 1

Case No. CV-FR-17-687

Electronically Filed
Jun 22 2021 04:48 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TRAVIS W. GERBER, NSB 8083

twg@gerberlegal.com

ZACHARY A. GERBER, NSB 13128

zag@gerberlegal.com

GERBER LAW OFFICES, LLP

491 4th Street

Elko, NV 89801

(775) 738-9258

Attorneys of record for Appellant EFREN
AGUIRRE, JR.

NRAP 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTviii

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW x

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... - 1 -

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS - 2 -

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT - 5 -

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL - 6 -

VII. ARGUMENT - 7 -

 A. Efren Aguirre, Jr.’s homestead is exempt from the Elko County Sheriff’s attempted forfeiture..... - 7 -

 1. The Aguirre Home is exempt from forfeiture by the Elko County Sheriff pursuant to Nevada’s constitutionally protected homestead right..... - 8 -

 2. The District Court incorrectly rested its decision on a non-binding federal bankruptcy case ruling that Mr. Aguirre cannot declare and maintain a homestead only because he is an incarcerated person. - 10 -

 3. The District Court failed to liberally construe Mr. Aguirre’s homestead rights in his favor and instead ruled on a technicality..... - 20 -

 4. Mr. Aguirre recorded his Declaration of Homestead, will be released from incarceration and will be physically residing in his home prior to “forced sale under any process of law” and “any final process from any court.” - 22 -

 B. The forfeiture of a home valued at \$298,000 is an excessive fine in comparison to the actual fine imposed on the homeowner of \$100 pursuant to the Constitution of the State of Nevada and United States. - 24 -

1. The forfeiture of the Aguirre Home is grossly disproportionate to the criminal penalties imposed or that may have been imposed.....	- 27 -
2. The District Court analyzed the proportionality of the crimes in error, and its decision must be reversed.	- 32 -
3. Other factors show that the gravity of the crime is grossly disproportionate to the forfeiture.....	- 36 -
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	- 41 -
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (BASED UPON NRAP FORM 9).-	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Holt County</i> , 81 Neb. 198 (1908).....	17-18
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602, 619, 622, (1993).....	25
<i>Breedlove v. Breedlove</i> , 100 Nev. 606, 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 297 F.2d 760, 773 (9th Cir. 1962).....	16
<i>Driver v. Conley</i> , 320 S.W.3d 516 (TX Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Florey v. Estate of McConnell</i> , 212 S.W.3d 459 (TX Ct. App. 2006).....	18
<i>Grove v. Kadlic</i> , 968 F. Supp. 510, 517 (D. Nev. 1997).....	25
<i>In re Crabb</i> , No. BKR. 05-02594-H7, 2007 WL 7209436, at *1 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. June 21, 2007)	17
<i>In re Canino</i> , 185 B.R. 584, 586 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Ellis</i> , No. 19-14495-MKN, 2019 WL 11590521, at *3 (Bankr. D. Nev. Nov. 25, 2019)	10-12, 15, 19,20
<i>In re Estate of Eckley</i> , 780 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Estate of Mueller</i> , 215 B.R. 1018, 1025 (8th Cir.BAP 1998).....	18
<i>In re Gerholdt</i> , Bankruptcy No. 11-01321 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Sep. 16, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Nilsson</i> , 129 Nev. 946, 952, 315 P.3d 966, 970 (2013).....	11-13, 19, 20
<i>In re Smith</i> , 22 B.R. 866 (VA Bnk. 1982).....	17
<i>Lift Certification Co. Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 127 Nev. 1155, 373 P.3d 936 (2011).....	6
<i>Maki v. Chong</i> , 119 Nev. 390, 394 (2003).....	21

<i>McGill v. Lewis</i> , 61 Nev. 28, 40 (1941).....	20
<i>Schaf v. Corey</i> , 196 N.W. 502 (ND 1923).....	18
<i>Shumway v. Betty Black Living Trust</i> , 321 P.3d 372 (SC Ala. 2014).....	17
<i>Stifel v. Hopkins</i> , 477 F.2d 1116 (1973).....	16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	24
<i>US v. \$100,348</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. \$132,245.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 764 F.3d 1055, 1058 (9th Cir. 2014)	27-28, 33, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 336 (1998).....	7, 26-27, 30, 32, 36-38
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 825 F.3d 991, 1001 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31, 35
<i>US v. Brandel</i> , No. 2:13-CR-439-KJD-VCF(D. Nev. May 14, 2019).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013, 1015 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Meisinger</i> , No. EDCV 11-00896 VAP, 2011 WL 4526082, at *5 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Riedl</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1196, 1200 (D. Haw. 2001), aff'd, 82 F. App'x 538 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 34, 35
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905, 915 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<u>Statutes:</u>	
NRS 11.180.....	15
NRS 115.010.....	8, 9, 21-23
NRS 115.020.....	7, 9, 20-21
NRS 179.1173.....	21

NRS 179.1187.....14

NRS 453.3385.....3, 37

Rules:

NRAP 17.....viii, ix

NRCP 30-32.....16

Other Authorities:

AB 236.....3

Andrews & Bonta, 199539

Bailey Gray, Return to Nowhere, The Revolving Door Between40
 Incarceration and Homelessness, Texas Criminal Justice Coalition (2019)

Eighth Amendment, US Const.....5, 24-25, 40

1 J. Beale, *supra*, Sec. 21.1, at 154.....16

Nev. Const., Article II, §2.....15

Nev. Const. art. IV, § 30.....8, 10, 21, 22

Note, Domicile as Affected by Compulsion, *supra*, 13 U.Pitt.L.Rev. at 699.....16

Patricia McKernan, *Homelessness and Prisoner Re-Entry*,.....39
Examining Barriers to Housing, Volunteers of America (June 10, 2021,
 4:06 PM), <https://www.voa.org/homelessness-and-prisoner-reentry#Homelessness>

Sarah Gillespie, *Five Charts That Explain the Homelessness-Jail Cycle—*.....40
and How to Break It, Urban Institute (June 10, 2021, 4:21 PM),
<https://www.urban.org/features/five-charts-explain-homelessness-jail-cycle-and-how-break-it>

Stephen Metraux, *Incarceration and Homelessness*, 2007 National Symposium..39
